19-2763; Rev 1; 6/96 jy\JYXAJV\
Calibrated 4-Channel 12-Bit ADC
General Description
The MX7582 is a complete, calibrated 4-channel 12-bit
A/D converter which maintains true 12-bit performance
over the full operating temperature range without external
adjustments. In addition, each 100ns conversion in-
cludes an auto-zejp cycle which reduces zero errors to

• Standard Microprocessor Interface
• 28-Pin DIP, Wide SO, and PLCC Packages
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MX7582KN 0"C to +70"C 28 Plastic DIP
MX7582KCWI 0°C to +70°C 28 Wide S O "
MX7582KP 0*C to +70"C 28 PLCC
MX7582K/D O'C to +70'C D i c e "
MX7582KEWI -40°C to +85°C 28 Wide S O "
MX7582BQ -40°C to +85°C 28 CERDIP*
MX7582BD -40°C to +85°C 28 Ceramic SB
MX7582TQ -55°C to + 125"C 28 CERDIP*
MX7582TD -55°C to +125°C 28 Ceramic SB
" Maxim reserves the right to ship Ceramic SB in lieu of CERDIP
packages.
" Consult factory.
Functional Diagram
CAZ [ T
•
28] VDD
AINO \z_ 27\ Vss
AIN1 [ J 26] N.C.
AIN2 ( T 25j A1
AIN3 [ T 24] AO
REFIN I Y
JWBllA/l
MX7582 23] CLK
AGND [ Y 22] BUSY
DGND j Y 2l] BYSL
Vcc [ Y 20] WR
DB7 [To 1 9 ] CS
DB6 [TT 18] RD
DB5 [l2 17] DBO(LSB)
DB4 U l 16j DBt
DB3 [ u 1S]'DB2
DIP/SO
See page 11 for PLCC Pin Configuration.
C A Z VDD VSS VCC
R D C S W R B Y S L D G N D
N.C. = No Connect
y k i y i X I V M Maxim Integrated Products 1
For free samples & the latest literature: http://www.maxim-ic.com, or phone 1-800-998-8800
Calibrated 4-Channel 12-Bit ADC
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
VDD to DGND -0.3V, + 1 / V
Vss to DGND +0.3V, -7V
A G N D to DGND -0.3V, REFIN +0.3V
V c c to VDD -0.3V, V 0 D +0.3V
V c c to DGND -0.3V, +7V
REFIN to A G N D -0.3V, VDD +0.3V
A IN0-A IN3 to A G N D -0.3V, VDD +0.3V
Digital Input Voltage to D G N D -0.3V, VDD +0.3V
Digital Output Vol tage to DGND -0.3V, VDD +0.3V
Power Dissipat ion (any Package)
to +75°C 1000mW
Derate above +75°C by 10mW/°C
Operat ing Temperature Ranges
MX7582KCWI/KD/KN/KP 0°C to +70°C
MX7582BD/BQ/KEWI -40°C to +85°C
MX7582TD/TQ -55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (solder ing, 10sec) +300°C
Stresses beyond those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to